地震予知連絡会会報第 114 巻　2025 年 9 月発行
― 137 ―
5 － 3　東海・紀伊半島・四国における短期的スロースリップイベント（2024 年 11 月
～ 2025 年 4 月）
Short-term slow slip events in the Tokai area, the Kii Peninsula and the Shikoku
District, Japan (from November 2024 to April 2025)
産業技術総合研究所
Geological Survey of Japan, AIST

び静岡県・防災科研 Hi-net の観測点，緑の小さな丸印は気象庁の推定した低周波地震． (a) 1 段階目の結果．
灰色の濃淡は残差の総和で，赤色矩形が残差の総和が最小となる断層面の位置 （大きさは 20x20 km で固
定）． (b1) 2 段階目の結果．赤色矩形が残差の総和が最小となる断層面． 矢印は傾斜の観測値と計算値の
比較．灰色矩形は最近周辺で発生した短期的 SSE の推定断層面．1: 2023/12/05-06 (Mw 6.0), 2: 2024/06/21-
27AM (Mw 6.1), 3: 2024/08/21 (Mw 5.5), 4: 2024/08/22-23 (Mw 5.6)． (b2) 主歪の観測値と (b1) に示した断層
モデルから求めた計算値との比較． (b3) 体積歪の観測値と (b1) に示した断層モデルから求めた計算値との
比較．
Fig. 3 Inferred fault models for Fig. 2[A]. The legends below are applicable for all corresponding figures.  The black, green
and blue circles show the observation sites of AIST, JMA (or Shizuoka Prefecture) and NIED Hi-net.  The green
small circles show hypocenters of the low-frequency earthquake (LFE) estimated by JMA.  (a) The result of the first
step.  The length and width of the rectangular fault patch are fixed as 20 km and 20 km, and only the slip amount
that minimizes the sum of residuals is estimated on each fault patch.  The gray scale shows the distribution of sum
of residuals and the red rectangle shows the place of the fault patch with the minimum residual. (b1) The result of
the second step. The red rectangle shows the estimated fault model. The observed and calculated tilt changes are also
shown on the map by the red and the blue arrows. The gray rectangles show the fault models of the recent events. 1:
2023/12/05-06 (Mw 6.0), 2: 2024/06/21-27AM (Mw 6.1), 3: 2024/08/21 (Mw 5.5), 4: 2024/08/22-23 (Mw 5.6). (b2)
The observed and calculated principal strain changes.  (b3) The observed and calculated volumetric strain changes.
地震予知連絡会会報第 114 巻　2025 年 9 月発行
― 145 ―
RS0

ANO
ITA
ICUHGM
WATH
URSH
HNOH
Slip: 22 mm, Mw: 5.6
LFE (JMA)
135.5 136.0 136.5 137.0
34.0
34.5
35.0
[A] 2024/12/11-13AM
第9図
第 9 図  第 8 図 [A] を説明する断層モデル．灰色矩形は最近周辺で発生した短期的 SSE の推定断層面．1:
2024/08/07-08 (Mw 5.6), 2: 2024/08/09-10 (Mw 5.7), 3: 2024/08/11-14AM (Mw 5.8). 各図の説明は第 3 図を参照．
Fig. 9 Inferred fault models for Fig. 8[A]. The gray rectangles show the fault models of the recent events. 1: 2024/08/07-08
(Mw 5.6), 2: 2024/08/09-10 (Mw 5.7), 3: 2024/08/11-14AM (Mw 5.8). See also the caption of Fig. 3.
地震予知連絡会会報第 114 巻　2025 年 9 月発行
― 153 ―

TBEH
KWBH
TSYH
SSKH
HIYH
Slip: 19 mm, Mw: 5.6
LFE (JMA)
132.0 132.5 133.0 133.532.5
33.0
33.5
34.0
[A] 2024/12/17-19AM
第13図
第 13 図  第 12 図 [A] を説明する断層モデル．灰色矩形は最近周辺で発生した短期的 SSE の推定断層面．1:
2023/12/05-06 (Mw 6.0), 2: 2024/06/21-27AM (Mw 6.1), 3: 2024/08/21 (Mw 5.5), 4: 2024/08/22-23 (Mw 5.6), 5:
2024/10/31-11/04 (Mw 5.8), 6: 2024/11/15PM-17 (Mw 5.7). 各図の説明は第 3 図を参照．
Fig. 13 Inferred fault models for Fig. 12[A]. he gray rectangles show the fault models of the recent events. 1: 2023/12/05-
06 (Mw 6.0), 2: 2024/06/21-27AM (Mw 6.1), 3: 2024/08/21 (Mw 5.5), 4: 2024/08/22-23 (Mw 5.6), 5: 2024/10/31-
11/04 (Mw 5.8), 6: 2024/11/15PM-17 (Mw 5.7). See also the caption of Fig. 3.
地震予知連絡会会報第 114 巻　2025 年 9 月発行

re
si
du
alNSZ
TYEANO
ATMH 田原高松
Slip: 18 mm, Mw: 5.6
LFE (JMA)
136.0 136.5 137.0 137.5
34.5
35.0
35.5
[A] 2025/01/12-17
第18図
第 18 図 第 17 図 [A] を説明する断層モデル．灰色矩形は最近周辺で発生した短期的 SSE の推定断層面．1:
2024/08/14PM-16AM (Mw 5.4), 2: 2024/08/13-16 (Mw 5.4), 3: 2024/12/11-13AM (Mw 5.8), 4: 2024/12/13PM-
17AM (Mw 5.8). 各図の説明は第 3 図を参照．
Fig. 18 Inferred fault models for Fig. 17[A]. The gray rectangles show the fault models of the recent events. 1:
2024/08/14PM-16AM (Mw 5.4), 2: 2024/08/13-16 (Mw 5.4), 3: 2024/12/11-13AM (Mw 5.8), 4: 2024/12/13PM-
17AM (Mw 5.8). See also the caption of Fig. 3.

浜松春野
浜松佐久間
売木岩倉
新城浅谷蒲郡
清田
Slip: 16 mm, Mw: 5.6
LFE (JMA)
136.5 137.0 137.5 138.0
34.5
35.0
35.5
[B] 2025/01/25PM-27AM
第22図
第 22 図 第 20 図 [B] を説明する断層モデル．灰色矩形は最近周辺で発生した短期的 SSE の推定断層面．1:
2024/08/14PM-16AM (Mw 5.4), 2: 2024/08/13-16 (Mw 5.4), 3: 2024/12/11-13AM (Mw 5.8), 4: 2024/12/13PM-
17AM (Mw 5.8), 5: 2025/01/12-17 (Mw 5.9), A: 2025/01/24PM-25AM (Mw 5.6). 各図の説明は第 3 図を参照．
Fig. 22 Inferred fault models for Fig. 20[B]. The gray rectangles show the fault models of the recent events. 1:
2024/08/14PM-16AM (Mw 5.4), 2: 2024/08/13-16 (Mw 5.4), 3: 2024/12/11-13AM (Mw 5.8), 4: 2024/12/13PM-
17AM (Mw 5.8), 5: 2025/01/12-17 (Mw 5.9), A: 2025/01/24PM-25AM (Mw 5.6). See also the caption of Fig. 3.
地震予知連絡会会報第 114 巻　2025 年 9 月発行

Lat. 33.42  Lon. 132.28  Dep. 35 km  Len. 65 km  Wid. 50 km
Strike 209  Dip 33  Rake 84  Slip 2 mm  Mw 5.6
LFE (JMA)
131.5 132.0 132.5 133.0 133.5 134.0 134.532.5
33.0
33.5
34.0
34.5
Obs. Calc.
UWA
2.0 x 10-8 strain
Expansion
Contraction
第29図
第 29 図 第 28 図 [A] を説明する断層モデル．灰色矩形は最近周辺で発生した短期的 SSE の推定断層面．1:
2025/01/06-10 (Mw5.8), 2: 2024/12/17-19AM (Mw6.0), 3: 2024/12/19PM-22AM (Mw5.8), 4: 2024/12/22PM-24
(Mw5.6), 5: 2024/11/15PM-17 (Mw5.7), 6: 2024/10/31-11/04 (Mw5.8), 7: 2024/10/10-12 (Mw 5.7). 各図の説明は
第 3 図を参照．
Fig. 29 Inferred fault models for Fig. 25[A]. The gray rectangles show the fault models of the recent events. 1: 2025/01/06-
10 (Mw5.8), 2: 2024/12/17-19AM (Mw6.0), 3: 2024/12/19PM-22AM (Mw5.8), 4: 2024/12/22PM-24 (Mw5.6), 5:

Strike 270  Dip 16  Rake 145  Slip 2 mm  Mw 5.3
LFE (JMA)
134.5 135.0 135.5 136.0 136.533.0
33.5
34.0
34.5
Obs. Calc.
HGM
KST
ICU
2.0 x 10-8 strain
Expansion
Contraction
第33図
第 33 図 第 32 図 [A] を説明する断層モデル．灰色矩形は最近周辺で発生した短期的 SSE の推定断層面．1:
2024/09/07-09AM (Mw5.6), 2: 2024/09/21-24 (Mw5.7), 3: 2024/08/07-08 (Mw5.6), 4: 2024/05/30PM-06/01
(Mw5.7), 5: 2024/01/02PM-03AM (Mw5.7), 6: 2023/10/11-12 (Mw5.3). 各図の説明は第 3 図を参照．
Fig. 33 Inferred fault models for Fig. 32[A]. The gray rectangles show the fault models of the recent events. 1: 2024/09/07-
09AM (Mw5.6), 2: 2024/09/21-24 (Mw5.7), 3: 2024/08/07-08 (Mw5.6), 4: 2024/05/30PM-06/01 (Mw5.7), 5:
2024/01/02PM-03AM (Mw5.7), 6: 2023/10/11-12 (Mw5.3). See also the caption of Fig. 3.
地震予知連絡会会報第 114 巻　2025 年 9 月発行
― 184 ―
RK0

LFE (JMA)
135.0 135.5 136.0 136.5 137.033.0
33.5
34.0
34.5
35.0
Obs. Calc.
HGM
KST
ICU
2.0 x 10-8 strain
Expansion
Contraction
第36図
第 36 図 第 35 図 [A] を説明する断層モデル．灰色矩形は最近周辺で発生した短期的 SSE の推定断層面．1:
2025/03/17PM-18 (Mw 5.3), 2: 2024/09/07-09AM (Mw5.6), 3: 2024/09/21-24 (Mw5.7), 4: 2024/08/07-08 (Mw5.6),
5: 2024/05/30PM-06/01 (Mw5.7), 6: 2024/01/02PM-03AM (Mw5.7). 各図の説明は第 3 図を参照．
Fig. 36 Inferred fault models for Fig. 35[A]. The gray rectangles show the fault models of the recent events. 1:
2025/03/17PM-18 (Mw 5.3), 2: 2024/09/07-09AM (Mw5.6), 3: 2024/09/21-24 (Mw5.7), 4: 2024/08/07-08 (Mw5.6),
5: 2024/05/30PM-06/01 (Mw5.7), 6: 2024/01/02PM-03AM (Mw5.7). See also the caption of Fig. 3.